

No. 05-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS JOHNSON, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

JEB BUSH, Governor of Florida, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Of Counsel:

JAMES E. JOHNSON
CAROLINE H. MOUSTAKIS
PHILIP ROHLIK
GREGORY A. DIAMOND
SHANYA DINGLE
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 909-6000

CATHERINE WEISS
Counsel of Record
BURT NEUBORNE
DEBORAH GOLDBERG
JENNIFER WEISER
JUSTIN LEVITT
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE
AT NYU SCHOOL OF LAW
161 Sixth Avenue, 12th Floor
New York, NY 10013
(212) 998-6730

Counsel for Petitioners

[Additional counsel listed on inside cover]

195662



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

Of Counsel:

ANITA S. EARLS
UNC SCHOOL OF LAW
CENTER FOR CIVIL RIGHTS
CB No. 3380
Chapel Hill, NC 27599
(919) 843-7896

JESSIE ALLEN
NYU SCHOOL OF LAW
40 Washington Square South
New York, NY 10012
(212) 998-6449

JON M. GREENBAUM
CARA FINEMAN
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW
1401 New York Ave, NW
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 662-8600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented i

Parties to Proceeding ii

Table of Authorities..... v

Petition for a Writ of Certiorari 1

Opinions Below 1

Jurisdiction 1

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved..... 1

Introduction 2

Statement of the Case 4

Reasons for Granting the Petition 10

I. The Court Should Grant the Petition to
Resolve the Split in the Circuits on Whether
Section 2 of the VRA May Be Applied to
Felony Disenfranchisement Laws 10

A. The Circuits Are Split on the Question
Whether Felony Disenfranchisement
Laws Are Subject to Challenge Under
Section 2 of the VRA 10

B.	The Decision Below Rests on a Fundamental Misreading of the Constitution That Calls for this Court's Correction.....	13
C.	This Case Is a Good Vehicle for Resolving the Question Presented.....	19
II.	The Court Should Grant the Petition to Make Clear That the State Bears the Burden of Proving a Legitimate Purpose for Reenacting a Provision Originally Enacted with Discriminatory Intent	21
A.	This Court Has Followed a Consistent Approach to Assessing the Constitutionality of the Reenactment of Policies Tainted by an Impermissible Purpose	22
B.	The Lower Courts Are Not Following this Court's Approach, or Any Coherent Approach, in Assessing the Constitutionality of the Reenactment of Policies Tainted by an Impermissible Purpose	27
	Conclusion.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Ayers v. Allain</i> , 914 F.2d 676 (5th Cir. 1990) (en banc), <i>vacated sub nom. United States v. Fordice</i> , 505 U.S. 717 (1992).....	23, 24
<i>Baker v. Pataki</i> , 85 F.3d 919 (2d Cir. 1996) (en banc).....	12
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Sch. Comm'rs</i> , 542 F. Supp. 1078 (S.D. Ala. 1982), <i>aff'd</i> , 706 F.2d 1103 (11th Cir. 1983).....	29
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 733 So. 2d 1128 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1999).....	6
<i>Chen v. City of Houston</i> , 206 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2000).....	28
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	17, 18
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	16
<i>Cotton v. Fordice</i> , 157 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 1998).....	28
<i>Farrakhan v. Washington</i> , 359 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2004) (dissent from denial of rehearing en banc).....	11
<i>Farrakhan v. Washington</i> , 338 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Locke v. Farrakhan</i> , 125 S. Ct. 477 (2004).....	11, 18
<i>Foster v. State</i> , 732 So. 2d 22 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1999).....	6
<i>Howard v. Gilmore</i> , No. 99-2285, 2000 WL 203984 (4th Cir. Feb. 23, 2000)	12
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985)	<i>passim</i>

Cases – Continued:

<i>In re England</i> , 375 F.3d 1169 (D.C. Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1343 (2005)	18
<i>Irby v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 889 F.2d 1352 (4th Cir. 1989).....	27, 28
<i>Johnson v. Bush</i> , 214 F. Supp. 2d 1333 (S.D. Fla. 2002).....	1, 3, 5, 7
<i>Johnson v. Bush</i> , 353 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2003).....	1, 7, 8
<i>Johnson v. Bush</i> , 377 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2004) (en banc).....	1, 8
<i>Johnson v. Bush</i> , 405 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2005) (en banc).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Knight v. Alabama</i> , 14 F.3d 1534 (11th Cir. 1994)....	28, 29
<i>Lopez v. Monterey County</i> , 525 U.S. 266 (1999)	16
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU of Kentucky</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2722 (2005)	25, 26
<i>Meredith v. Fair</i> , 305 F.2d 343 (5th Cir. 1962)	23
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977)	23, 26
<i>Muntaqim v. Coombe</i> , 366 F.3d 102 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 480, <i>and reh'g en banc granted</i> , 396 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2004).....	11, 12
<i>NAACP v. Gadsden County Sch. Bd.</i> , 691 F.2d 978 (11th Cir. 1982)	20
<i>Nev. Dep't of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003)	16
<i>Pa. Dep't of Corrs. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998)...	16, 17
<i>Richardson v. Ramirez</i> , 418 U.S. 24 (1974).....	8, 13, 14, 15

Cases – Continued:

Solomon v. Liberty County, 899 F.2d 1012
(11th Cir. 1990)..... 20

Spencer v. State, 545 So. 2d 1352 (Fla. 1989) 6

Tennessee v. Lane, 541 U.S. 509 (2004)..... 16

Thornburg v. Gingles, 478 U.S. 30 (1986)..... 17, 19, 20, 21

United States v. Fordice, 505 U.S. 717 (1992) *passim*

*Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev.
Corp.*, 429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... 22, 26

Washington v. Davis, 426 U.S. 229 (1976)..... 22

Wesley v. Collins, 791 F.2d 1255 (6th Cir. 1986) 12

Federal Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const. amend. XIV *passim*

U.S. Const. amend. XV *passim*

Federal Statutory Provisions & Rules:

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(4) 1

Voting Rights Act of 1965, 42 U.S.C. §§ 1973
et seq. *passim*

4th Cir. R. 36(c)..... 12

State Constitutional & Statutory Provisions:

Fla. Const. art. VI, § 4 (1968) 2, 9

Fla. Const. of 1868, art. XIV, § 2 2, 9

State Constitutional & Statutory Provisions – Continued:

Fla. Const. of 1868, art. VI, § 5 (1885) 2, 9
Fla. Stat. ch. 98.0975 (repealed 2001)..... 20

Legislative Materials:

67 H.R.J. 232 (1869) 15
Cong. Globe, 40th Cong., 3d Sess. 724 (1869) 15
J. Proc. Const. Convention St. Fla., Feb. 20, 1868..... 4
S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982), *reprinted in*
1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 177 *et seq.* 17, 18, 19

Miscellaneous:

David A. Bositis, *Black Elected Officials: A Statistical Summary 2001* (Joint Ctr. for Political & Econ. Studies 2003), *available at* <http://www.jointcenter.org/publications1/publication-PDFs/BEO-pdfs/2001-BEO.pdf> 20
Marc Mauer & Tushar Kansal, *Barred for Life: Voting Rights Restoration in Permanent Disenfranchisement States* (2005), *at* <http://www.sentencingproject.org/pdfs/barredforlife.pdf> 13
The Sentencing Project, *Felony Disenfranchisement Laws in the United States* (2005), *at* <http://www.sentencingproject.org/pdfs/1046.pdf>..... 3
Jerrell H. Shofner, *The Constitution of 1868*, Florida Hist. Q., Apr. 1963, at 374 4
U.S. Comm’n on Civil Rights, *Voting Irregularities in Florida During the 2000 Presidential Election*, ch. 5 (2001), *available at* <http://www.usccr.gov/pubs/vote2000/report/main.htm> 20
